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December 1, 2025 
 
 
 
 
Management’s Report 
 
The accompanying interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Axo Copper 
Corp. (the “Company”) are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of 
Directors. The interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by 
management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”).  The interim unaudited 
condensed consolidated financial statements include certain amounts and assumptions that are based on 
management’s best estimates and have been derived with careful judgment. 
 
In fulfilling its responsibilities, management has developed and maintains a system of internal accounting 
controls. These controls are designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial records are 
reliable for the preparation of the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. The 
Audit Committee of the Board of Directors reviewed and approved the Company’s interim unaudited 
condensed consolidated financial statements and recommended their approval by the Board of Directors. 
 
 
 
(signed) “Jonathan Egilo”        (signed) “Keith Abriel” 

Chief Executive Officer       Chief Financial Officer 
Halifax, Nova Scotia       Halifax, Nova Scotia 

 
 



Axo Copper Corp. 
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
As at September 30, 2025 and June 30, 2025 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 
 

  

September 30, 
2025 

$  

June 30, 
2025 

$ 
     

Assets    
    
Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents  7,006,315 10,037,047 
Sales tax recoverable  174,973 93,337 
Prepaid expenses  363,218 313,226 
    
  7,544,506 10,443,610 
    
Resource properties (note 5)  17,116,700 15,035,903 
    
  24,661,206 25,479,513 
    
Liabilities    
    
Current liabilities    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6)  1,104,104 1,438,293 
    
 
 
 
Equity (note 8)  23,557,102 24,041,220 
    
  24,661,206 25,479,513 
     
Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)     
     
Commitments (note 5)     
     
Subsequent events (note 11)     
     
 
 
 
 
Approved by the Board of Directors 
 
Signed “Glenn Jessome”, Director Signed “Douglas Reid”, Director 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements. 



Axo Copper Corp. 
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 

  

Number of 
shares 

# 

Share 
capital 

$  

Contributed 
surplus 

$  
Warrants 

$ 
Deficit 

$  
Total 

$ 
           

Balance – June 30, 2025   130,295,233 23,710,783  1,149,000  1,056,000 (1,874,563)  24,041,220 
           
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  - -  -  - (574,118)  (574,118) 
Stock-based compensation (note 8)  - -  90,000  - -  90,000 
           
Balance – September 30, 2025  130,295,233 23,710,783  1,239,000  1,056,000 (2,448,681)  23,557,102 
           
 
 
           
Balance – June 30, 2024   108,385,933 14,034,690  497,000  165,000 (450,787)  14,245,903 
 
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  - -  -  - (361,612)  (361,512) 
Stock-based compensation (note 8)  - -  241,000  - -  241,000 
           
Balance – September 30, 2024  108,385,933 14,034,690  738,000  165,000 (812,399)  14,125,391 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 



Axo Copper Corp. 
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 

  
2025 

$  
2024 

$ 
     

Operating expenses     
Consulting fees (note 7)  53,750  19,532 
Dues and fees  6,691  - 
Insurance  40,528  8,011 
Office and other  4,212  6,094 
Professional fees  28,263  43,294 
Shareholder communications  228,079  14,996 
Stock-based compensation (note 8)  90,000  241,000 
Travel  13,508  7,845 
Wages and benefits   163,352  63,630 
     
  628,383  404,402 
     
Other expenses (income)     
Interest income  (58,833)  (45,083) 
Foreign exchange loss  4,568  2,193 
     
  (54,265)  (42,890) 
 
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the periods   574,118  361,512 
     
Net loss per share – Basic and diluted   0.00   0.00 
     
Weighted average outstanding common shares – Basic and 

diluted  130,295,233  108,385,933 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements. 



Axo Copper Corp. 
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 

  
2025 

$  
2024 

$ 
     

Cash provided by (used in)     
     
Operating activities     
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the periods  (574,118)  (361,512) 
Charges to net loss and comprehensive loss not affecting cash     

Stock-based compensation (note 8)  90,000  241,000 
     
  (484,118)  (120,512) 
Changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations     

Sales tax recoverable  (81,636)  (4,163) 
Prepaid expenses   (49,992)  (106,985) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (23,103)  130,776 

     
  (638,849)  (100,884) 
     
Investing activity     
Expenditures on resource properties (notes 5, 8 and 9)  (2,124,797)  (1,117,598) 
     
     
Financing activities     
Share issue costs paid (notes 8 and 9)  (267,086)  (666) 
     
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the periods  (3,030,732)  (1,219,148) 
     
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of periods  10,037,047  4,870,348 
     
Cash and cash equivalents – End of periods   7,006,315  3,651,200 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements. 



Axo Copper Corp. 
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three month period ended September 30,  2025 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 

(1)

1 Nature of operations 

Axo Copper Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act on April 15, 
2021.  The Company’s common shares began trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) on June 4, 2025 
under the trading symbol AXO.  The Company’s registered office is located at 2446 Purcells Cove Road, Halifax, 
Nova Scotia. The Company has one reportable and one geographic segment. 

The Company is a mineral exploration company engaged in locating and acquiring high quality projects and 
exploring for copper and other base metals. To date, the Company has not generated any revenue and is 
considered to be in the exploration stage. The Company is in the process of exploring and evaluating its 
resource properties in Mexico. The recoverability of amounts spent for the acquisition, exploration and 
development of the resource properties is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, 
the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its 
properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the properties. The 
operations of the Company will require various licenses and permits from governmental authorities, which are 
or may be granted subject to various conditions and may be subject to renewal from time to time. There can be 
no assurance that the Company will be able to comply with such conditions and obtain or retain all necessary 
licenses and permits that may be required to carry out exploration, development and mining operations at its 
projects. Failure to comply with these conditions may render the licenses liable to forfeiture. 

Going concern    

These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using generally 
accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes the realization of assets and 
settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due. For the period ended September 30, 
2025, the Company incurred a loss of $574,118 (September 30, 2024 - $361,512). The Company has no income 
or cash flow from operations. In addition to its working capital requirements, the Company must secure 
sufficient funding to maintain legal title to its resource properties, to fund its exploration and development 
activities and to fund its general and administrative costs. Such circumstances may cast significant doubt as to 
the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the 
use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. Management is evaluating alternatives to secure 
additional financing so that the Company can continue to operate as a going concern. Nevertheless, there is no 
assurance that these initiatives will be successful or sufficient.  

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to fund its working capital 
and exploration requirements and eventually to generate positive cash flows, either from operations or sale of 
properties. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying value of 
assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary were 
the going concern assumption inappropriate and these adjustments could be material. 

 

 



Axo Copper Corp. 
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three month period ended September 30,  2025 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 

(2)

2 Basis of presentation 

Statement of compliance 

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS 
Accounting Standards”), as applicable to interim financial statements including International Accounting 
Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). Accordingly, certain information normally included in the 
annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards have been omitted or 
condensed. The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards requires the 
use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the 
Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where 
assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements have been set out in note 2 of the 
Company’s consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.  These financial 
statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated annual financial statements for the 
year ended June 30, 2025. 

The Board of Directors approved the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for issue 
on December 1, 2025. 

3 Material accounting policies 

These financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation 
as the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.  Refer to note 3 – 
Material accounting policies and note 4– Changes in accounting policies and disclosures and future accounting 
policy changes, of the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025, 
for information on accounting policies and new accounting standards not yet effective. 

4 Capital management 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the 
Company. The Company considers capital to be total equity, which, as at September 30, 2025 totalled 
$23,557,102 (June 30, 2025 – $24,041,220). The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on 
capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain 
future development of the business. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. 

  



Axo Copper Corp. 
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three month period ended September 30,  2025 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 

(3)

5 Resource properties 

    
La Gallina 

$ 
Los Juanes 

$ 
Total  

$ 
 
Balance – June 30, 2024       
    5,204,623 4,681,831 9,886,454 
Exploration and property costs incurred    811,819 303,798 1,115,617 
       
Balance – September 30, 2024    6,016,442 4,985,629 11,002,071 
       
       
Balance – June 30, 2025    8,677,848 6,358,055 15,035,903 
 
Exploration and property costs incurred    1,016,783 1,064,014 2,080,797 
       

Balance – September 30, 2025    9,694,631 7,422,069 17,116,700 

 
On November 10, 2022, the Company entered into an agreement (the “Rights Option Agreement”) which 
provides the exclusive option to acquire 100% of the rights to the La Gallina concession (“La Gallina”) of the La 
Huerta copper project (“La Huerta”).  The La Gallina concession is located in the state of Jalisco, Mexico and 
covers approximately 11,306 hectares.   As consideration, the Company agreed to make the following cash 
payments and common share issuances: 

  
Cash  
US$  

Common 
Share  

# 
     

At inception   1,000,000  - 
Due 1 year after signing, paid monthly  1,500,000  1,000,000 
Due 2 years after signing, paid monthly  1,500,000  1,000,000 
Due 3 years after signing, paid monthly  1,500,000  1,000,000 
Due 4 years after signing, paid monthly  2,500,000  2,000,000 
     
  8,000,000  5,000,000 

     
The Company made a payment of US$1,000,000 at inception of the Rights Option Agreement.  Pursuant to the 
Rights Option Agreement, the annual amounts owing subsequent to inception are payable in equal monthly 
installments which commenced in November 2023. As of September 30, 2025, 23 monthly payments of 
US$125,000 (June 30, 2025 – 20 monthly payments of US$125,000) have been made pursuant to the Rights 
Option Agreement.  During the year ended June 30, 2025, 1,000,000 common shares were issued pursuant to 
the Rights Option Agreement and recorded as a resource property cost at a value of $0.40 per common share 
(note 8).  The Company can terminate the Rights Option Agreement at anytime by providing 60 days written 
notice.  



Axo Copper Corp. 
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three month period ended September 30,  2025 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 

(4)

5 Resource properties (continued) 

On May 4, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement (the “Rights Assignment Agreement”) which provides 
for the assignment of 100% of the exclusive rights to the Los Juanes concession (“Los Juanes”) of the La Huerta 
copper project.  The Los Juanes concession is located in the state of Jalisco, Mexico and covers approximately 
25 hectares.   The Rights Assignment Agreement required the Company to make a one-time payment of 
MxP350,000, which was paid on May 14, 2024. 

Upon signing of the Rights Assignment Agreement on May 4, 2023, payments due pursuant to a commercial 
agency agreement (the “Commercial Agency Agreement”) signed on January 15, 2022 became effective.  
Pursuant to the Commercial Agency Agreement, the Company has agreed to make the following cash payments:   

  
Cash  
US$ 

   
At inception   600,000 
During 1st year after signing, paid monthly  500,000 
During 2nd year after signing, paid monthly  500,000 
During 3rd year after signing, paid monthly  500,000 
During 4th year after signing, paid monthly  500,000 
During 5th year after signing, paid monthly  500,000 
   
  3,100,000 

In accordance with Commercial Agency Agreement, the annual amounts are being paid in equal monthly 
installments over each year.  The Company can terminate the Commercial Agency Agreement at any time if it 
no longer wishes to acquire and maintain an interest in the Los Juanes concession.  As of September 30, 2025, 
26 monthly payments 0f US$41,667 (June 30, 2025 – 23 monthly payments of US$41,667) have been paid 
pursuant to the Commercial Agency Agreement and at both September 30, 2025 and June 30, 2025, two 
monthly payments due pursuant to the Commercial Agency Agreement have been recorded in accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities.    

6 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

  

September 30, 
2025 

$  

June 30, 
2025 

$ 
     

Accounts payable  959,171  1,325,793 
Accrued liabilities  143,933  112,500 
     
  1,104,104  1,438,293 
 
     



Axo Copper Corp. 
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three month period ended September 30,  2025 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 

(5)

7 Related party transactions 

Consulting services were provided during the period ended September 30, 2025 by a corporation owned by the 
Executive Chair of the Company. The cost of these consulting services during the period was $22,500 
(September 30, 2024 – $nil).  The Company recorded these costs to consulting fees.  

Consulting services were provided during the period ended September 30, 2025 by a corporation owned by the 
Chief Financial Officer of the Company. The cost of these consulting services during the period was $31,250 
(September 30, 2024 – $19,532).  The Company recorded these costs to consulting fees.  

8 Shareholders’ equity 

Capital stock 

Authorized 

Unlimited number of common shares, without nominal or par value  

Issued and outstanding 

  

Number of 
shares 

#  
Amount 

$ 
     
Balance – June 30, 2025 and September 30, 2025  130,295,233  23,710,783 
     
     
Balance – June 30, 2024 and September 30, 2024  108,385,933  14,034,690 
     

 

  



Axo Copper Corp. 
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three month period ended September 30,  2025 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 
 

(6)

8 Shareholders’ equity (continued) 

On June 4, 2025, the Company completed an initial public offering (the “IPO”) pursuant to which the 
Company’s common shares began trading on the TSX-V under the trading symbol AXO.  In connection with the 
IPO, the Company completed an offering (the “IPO Offering”) of units (“Unit” or “Units”) pursuant to which the 
Company issued 20,909,300 Units at a price of $0.55 per Unit for total gross proceeds of $11,500,115.  Each 
Unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one common share warrant (“IPO Warrant”), whereby 
each whole IPO Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of $0.70 at anytime prior 
to the close of business on June 4, 2027 (2 years from the completion of the IPO), subject to certain 
adjustments.  Pursuant to the closing of the IPO Offering, the Company paid Underwriters’ commissions of 
$490,116, which have been recorded as share issue costs.  In addition to the Underwriters’ commissions, the 
Company incurred professional and listing fees of $842,906 in connection with the IPO Offering which have 
also been recorded as share issue costs.  The estimated fair value of the IPO Warrants issued pursuant to the 
IPO Offering was estimated to be $891,000, or approximately $0.085 per IPO Warrant, calculated using the 
residual value method; accordingly, $891,000 of the gross proceeds of the IPO Offering have been allocated to 
the IPO Warrants. Immediately following the completion of the IPO Offering, 107,385,933 common shares 
(representing 82.4% of the issued and outstanding shares on that date) were held in escrow pursuant to 
securities and listing regulations and are scheduled for release over a 36 month period following the Company’s 
TSX-V listing on June 4, 2025.  At September 30, 2025, 83,337,808 common shares (representing 64.0% of the 
issued and outstanding shares) remained in escrow.   These common shares rank equally with other common 
shares but are subject to resale restrictions until released from escrow. 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, 1,000,000 common shares (2024 – 1,000,000 common shares) were 
issued pursuant to the Rights Option Agreement and recorded as a resource property cost at a value of $0.40 
per common share (2024 - $040 per common share).   

At September 30, 2025,  pursuant to the La Gallina Right Options Agreement 3,000,000 common shares are 
held in trust for the benefit of the La Gallina concession titleholders and will be released to the La Gallina 
concession titleholders in accordance with the installment schedule disclosed in note 5.  These common shares 
have been treated as treasury shares and deducted from common shares outstanding as at September 30, 2025 
and June 30, 2025.  

Stock options 

The Company has a common share purchase option plan (the “Plan”) for directors, officers, employees and 
consultants. The total number of options issued and outstanding at any time cannot exceed 10% of the issued 
and outstanding common shares of the Company unless shareholder and regulatory approvals are obtained. 
Options granted under the Plan have a ten-year term. Options are granted at a price no lower than the market 
price of the common shares less any discounts allowed by the Exchange at the time of the grant. In determining 
the stock-based compensation expense, the fair value of options issued is estimated using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model. Expected volatility is based on actual volatility of similar companies. 

 

 



Axo Copper Corp. 
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three month period ended September 30,  2025 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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8 Shareholders’ equity (continued) 

The following weighted average assumptions were used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model: 

      
2026     2025   

Risk-free interest rate   
  

         -     3.39% 
Expected volatility                 -      112% 
Expected dividend yield                 -       - 
Expected life                 - 10 years 
      

The following table summarizes the changes in the Company’s stock options during the periods ended 
September 30, 2025 and 2024: 

  

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
$  

Number of 
options 

#  

Weighted 
average 

remaining life 
(years) 

 
       

      
 
 

Balance – June 30, 2024   0.37  3,200,000                 9.6 
       

Granted during the period    0.40  300,000  9.8 
       
Balance – September 30, 2024   0.38  3,500,000   9.4 
       
 
Balance – June 30, 2025 and 

September 30, 2025   0.38  3,500,000   8.4 

 

As at September 30, 2025, 9,529,523 options remained available for future grants under the Plan. Options 
vested and exercisable as at September 30, 2025 totaled 2,781,333 with an average exercise price of $0.37 per 
share. The weighted average grant date estimated fair value per option was $0.37 for the stock options granted 
during the period ended September 30, 2024.  The Company charged $46,000 in stock-based compensation 
related to stock options to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of net loss and 
comprehensive loss for the period ended September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 – $241,000). 

Immediately following the completion of the IPO Offering, 2,400,000 stock options were held in escrow 
pursuant to securities and listing regulations and are scheduled for release over a 36-month period following 
the Company’s TSX-V listing on June 4, 2025.  At September 30, 2025, 2,280,000 stock options remain in 
escrow.   
 

  



Axo Copper Corp. 
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three month period ended September 30,  2025 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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8 Shareholders’ equity (continued) 

 Contributed surplus 
    $ 
     

Balance – June 30, 2024    497,000 
     
Stock-based compensation related to stock options    241,000 
     
Balance – September 30, 2024    738,000 
     
 
Balance – June 30, 2025    1,149,000 
     
Stock-based compensation related to stock options    46,000 
Stock-based compensation related to deferred share units    44,000 
     
Balance – September 30, 2025    1,239,000 
     

Deferred share units 

The Company has a deferred share unit plan (the “DSU Plan”) whereby participants (“Participants”) may elect 
to receive all or a portion of their annual compensation or bonus compensation, if any, in deferred share units 
(“DSUs”). The election, if it is made, must be for a minimum of 10%, or a multiple thereof, of such 
compensation in DSUs. The number of DSUs received is equal to the amount of compensation elected to be 
received in DSUs, divided by the volume-weighted average trading price of the common shares on the TSX for 
the 5 trading days immediately prior to the payment date. DSUs awarded under the DSU Plan in lieu of annual 
or bonus compensation will vest immediately. 

In addition, the Board of Directors has the authority to make discretionary awards of DSU’s to Participants 
under the DSU Plan. DSUs granted pursuant to discretionary awards will vest in accordance with the vesting 
schedule determined by the Board of Directors. Generally, DSUs will vest equally over three years, with one-
third of the awarded DSUs vesting on each of the first, second and third anniversaries of the date of the award. 

All unvested DSUs will vest immediately in the case of a change of control of the Company. In addition, in the 
event of the death or termination without cause of a Participant that received DSUs, the Participant’s DSUs will 
vest immediately. The Board of Directors may at any time shorten the vesting period of any or all DSUs. 

At September 30, 2025, 11,529,523 DSUs remained available for future grants under the Plan.  Each DSU held 
by a Participant must be redeemed by the Company within 10 years of the grant for DSU Plan shares issued 
from treasury. Each vested DSU held by a Participant who ceases to be an eligible employee, director or officer 
shall be redeemed by the Company effective as at the separation date for DSU Plan shares issued from treasury. 
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Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
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(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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8 Shareholders’ equity (continued) 

The fair value of the DSU’s is determined based on the Company’s trading price of its common shares on the 
day of the grant. 

The Company recognized $44,000 (period ended September 30, 2024 - $nil) in stock-based compensation 
expense to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss for the 
period ended September 30, 2025 in relation to the outstanding DSUs. 

The following table summaries the changes in the Company’s DSUs for the periods ended September 30, 2025 
and 2024: 

   
 

 
Number 

# 
     

Balance – June 2024 and September 30, 2024    nil  
     
     
Balance – June 30, 2025  - 
 
Granted during the period  

 
 1,500,000 

 
Balance – September 30, 2025  

 
 1,500,000 

 
  

 
  

                Exercisable at September 30, 2025    nil 
     

Warrants  

The following table summarizes the Company’s warrants during the periods ended September 30, 2025 and 
2024: 

  

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
$  

Number of 
warrants 

#  

 
 

Ascribed 
Value 

$ 
       

 
Balance – June 30, 2024 and 

September 30, 2024    0.40  569,926              165,000 
 
Balance – June 30, 2025 and 

September 30, 2025  0.68  11,024,576  1,056,000

 
The estimated fair value of the IPO Warrants issued during the year ended June 30, 2025 was $0.085 per IPO 
Warrant, estimated using the residual value.  The estimated fair value of the Compensation Warrants issued 
during the year ended June 30, 2024 was $0.29 per Compensation Warrant, estimated using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model.  Expected volatility is based on actual volatility of similar companies. 



Axo Copper Corp. 
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
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8 Shareholders’ equity (continued) 

The following weighted average assumptions were used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model: 

    2024  
      

Risk-free interest rate     3.95%   
Expected volatility     112%   
Expected dividend yield    -  
Expected life     3.5 years   

 
The IPO Warrants and Compensation Warrants expire on June 4, 2027. 
 

9 Supplemental cash flow information 

As at September 30, 2025, the Company’s accounts payable included expenditures on resource properties of 
$425,000 (June 30, 2025 – $469,000) and share issue costs of $413,374 (June 30, 2025 – $680,460).  

10 Financial instruments and other 

Credit risk 

The Company manages credit risk by holding its cash and cash equivalents with high quality financial 
institutions in Canada, where management believes the risk of loss to be low. The Company also has 
approximately $2,060,000 of Mexican VAT receivable as at September 30, 2025 (June 30, 2025 – 
$1,690,000). The Company has recorded the VAT to resource properties.  The Company is pursuing collection, 
but given anticipated delays in processing and collection, management has determined that it is appropriate to 
reclassify this amount to the resource property to which the VAT paid is related. The timing and amount of the 
VAT ultimately collectible could be materially different from the amount recorded in the interim unaudited 
condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with 
its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s approach to 
managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its 
liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions.  

Management concluded that the Company has sufficient cash on hand to meet its obligations as they become 
due for the next 12 months, considering the Company’s planned exploration activities on its resource 
properties. The Company has the ability to scale its exploration activities, and will do so as necessary, based on 
cash availability. The Company will need to raise further financing to fund future additional exploration and 
mine development activities. 
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10 Financial instruments and other (continued)  

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates and commodity and equity prices. 

 Interest rate risk 

The Company has no interest-bearing debt and is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk. 

 Foreign currency risk 

The Company operates in Mexico and incurs significant purchases in Canadian dollars, US dollars and 
Mexican Pesos, giving rise to foreign currency risk.   

As at September 30, 2025, the Company held the following financial instruments in foreign currencies: 

  
US$ 

(in US$)  
Pesos 

(in MxP) 
     

Cash  16,205  34,127 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  218,438  1,592,831 

 

As at June 30, 2025, the Company held the following financial instruments in foreign currencies: 

  
US$ 

(in US$)  
Pesos 

(in MxP) 
     

Cash  568  - 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  277,023  1,898,294 
     

 Price risk 

The Company is not exposed to any direct price risk other than that associated with commodities and how 
fluctuations impact companies in the mineral exploration and mining industries as the Company has no 
significant revenues. 
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11 Subsequent events 

a) On November 21, 2025, the Company signed (i) a definitive purchase agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) to 
acquire Sapuchi Minera S. de R.L. de C.V. (“Sapuchi Minera”) from Osisko Development Corp. (“Osisko 
Development”) (the “Transaction”) and (ii) a share issuance agreement with OR Royalties International Ltd. 
(“OR International”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of OR Royalties Inc. (the “Share Issuance Agreement”). 
Sapuchi Minera holds a 100% economic interest in the San Antonio Gold Project (“San Antonio” or the 
“Project”).  The San Antonio Gold Project is a brownfield open-pit project located in Sonora, Mexico, with a 
history as a past-producing oxide copper mine from 2011 to 2018.  Upon closing of the Transaction, Sapuchi 
Minera and OR International have agreed to enter into an amended and restated stream agreement (the 
“Amended Stream Agreement”), and subject to customary closing conditions relating thereto. 

In accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Axo Copper will acquire from Osisko Development all 
the issued and outstanding shares of Sapuchi Minera, which has a 100% economic interest in the Project. The 
consideration payable to Osisko Development under the Purchase Agreement consists of the issuance of such 
number of Axo Shares that would result in Osisko Development owning 9.99% of the issued and outstanding 
Axo Shares upon the completion of the Transaction. In addition, following the completion of the Transaction, 
Osisko Development will be entitled to the following contingent payments: (i) a cash payment equal to 70% of 
any Mexican value-added tax refund due and owing to Sapuchi Minera in respect of any period of time ending 
on or before the completion of the Transaction; (ii) contingent payments of up to $4,000,000 in the aggregate, 
payable as follows: (A) $2,000,000 payable in cash or Axo shares, at Axo’s option, upon the filing of a feasibility 
study on the San Antonio property prepared in accordance with NI 43-101, and (B) $2,000,000 payable in cash 
or Axo Shares, at Osisko Development’s option, upon the first gold pour being completed at the San Antonio 
property; and (iii) in the event that Axo Copper completes one or more equity financings that result in aggregate 
gross proceeds of at least $10,000,000, Axo Copper will issue to Osisko Development such number of Axo 
Shares that would result in Osisko Development retaining its 9.99% interest in Axo Copper on the initial 
$10,000,000 raised. 

In accordance with the terms of the Share Issuance Agreement, in consideration for entering into the Amended 
Stream Agreement, Axo Copper will issue to OR International such number of Axo Shares that would result in 
OR International owning 4.99% of the issued and outstanding Axo Shares upon completion of the Transaction. 
In addition, following the completion of the Transaction, in the event that Axo Copper completes one or more 
equity financings that result in aggregate gross proceeds of at least $10,000,000, Axo Copper will issue to OR 
International such number of Axo Shares that would result in OR International retaining its 4.99% interest in 
Axo Copper on the initial $10,000,000 raised. 

 
In connection with the Axo Shares to be issued under the Transaction, each of Osisko Development and OR 
International have agreed to: (i) enter into a lock-up agreement providing for restrictions on the transfer of 
such Axo Shares for 12 months following the completion of the Transaction; and (ii) provide voting support for 
certain matters presented at meetings of the shareholders of Axo Copper for 24 months following the 
completion of the Transaction.  
 
In connection with the Transaction, the Company has agreed to provide a non-interest bearing loan to Sapuchi 
Minera in order for it to satisfy any payments or obligations to the ejido community in respect of any parcel of  
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11 Subsequent events (continued) 

the Project subject to ejidal or communal ownership that may become due or payable prior to the completion of 
the Transaction.  

 
Completion of the Transaction is subject to certain conditions, including, among other things, receipt of all 
required regulatory approvals (including the approval of the TSX-V) and other customary closing conditions for 
a transaction of this nature. 

 
b) Subsequent to September 30, 2025, 1,000,000 common shares were released from trust pursuant to the La 

Gallina Rights Option Agreement. 

 

 
 



 

 

 


